An Improved Situation on the Whole: 

One of the indices of the improvement in the security situation in the region, is the relatively large 
numbers of Boko Haram fighters who have surrendered to the authorities in various countries in 
the region. For example, over one hundred and ninety-nine (199) repentant Boko Haram fighters 
have surrendered to the authorities since 2021. The improvements being experienced in the 
security environment in the region have provided more of an enabling environment for the conduct 
of humanitarian aid operations, the return and resettlement of large numbers of displaced persons